

---

No. 16-4687

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE,**

**v.**

**HAMZA KOLSUZ,**

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, ALEXANDRIA DIVISION  
THE HONORABLE T. S. ELLIS, III, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DANA BOENTE  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

MARY B. MCCORD  
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY  
GENERAL FOR NATIONAL SECURITY

JEFFREY M. SMITH  
HEATHER ALPINO  
NATIONAL SECURITY DIVISION  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
950 PENNSYLVANIA AVE, NW  
ROOM 6500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20530  
TELEPHONE: (202) 532-0220

---

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I. The Arms Export Control Act..... 2

    II. Factual Background..... 4

        A. Kolsuz’s Conduct..... 4

        B. The Border Search..... 7

    III. Procedural Background ..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I. The Search Was a Lawful Border Search..... 16

        A. Standard of Review..... 16

        B. The Border Search Doctrine..... 16

        C. The Government Conducted a Border Search  
            of Kolsuz’s Effects ..... 19

        D. A Border Search Does Not Require a Warrant  
            or Probable Cause..... 26

        E. Even if Reasonable Suspicion Was Required,  
            It Was Clearly Present in this Case ..... 32

        F. The Cases Cited by Kolsuz Do Not Support  
            His Argument..... 39

II. Suppression Would Be Unwarranted in Any Event  
Because Law Enforcement Agents Acted in Good Faith..... 41

III. The Convictions on Counts 2 and 3 Should Be Affirmed  
for the Additional Reason That, as the District Court’s  
Findings Make Clear, the Challenged Evidence Was Not  
Necessary To Demonstrate Kolsuz’s Guilt Beyond a  
Reasonable Doubt ..... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 44

STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abidor v. Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 3102017 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2016) .....	30
<i>Abidor v. Napolitano</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	32
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	14, 16, 28
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	42
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	34
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 299 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17, 31
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	16
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	17
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	41
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	19, 40
<i>Erickson v. Doe</i> , 2015 WL 4041316 (E.D. Mich. July 1, 2015) .....	23
<i>Gonzales-Alonso v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 347 (9th Cir. 1967) .....	22
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	41
<i>House v. Napolitano</i> , 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012) .....	21
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	36
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) .....	41
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 21 (1968) .....	37

<i>United States v. Abbouchi</i> , 502 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 37
<i>United States v. Alfaro-Moncada</i> , 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27, 33
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 586 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 526 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Bilir</i> , 592 F.2d 735 (4th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 740 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>United States v. Blue</i> , 2015 WL 1519159 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 1, 2015) .....	22, 30
<i>United States v. Boumelhem</i> , 339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20, 40
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 499 F.2d 829 (7th Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>United States v. Bunty</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 359 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Caballero</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	30, 36
<i>United States v. Calderon-Quinonez</i> , 382 F. App'x 540 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 2016 WL 6920449 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2016) .....	30
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> , 769 F.2d 625 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20, 40
<i>United States v. Carreon</i> , 872 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>United States v. Chappell</i> , 691 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Charleus</i> , 871 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Chaudhry</i> , 424 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	39
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 21, 27, 32, 33, 38

<i>United States v. Craig</i> , 861 F.2d 818 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	42
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	2
<i>United States v. Djibo</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	40
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 693 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>United States v. Feiten</i> , 2016 WL 894452 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 9, 2016) .....	30
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	14, 16, 18, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 658 F. App'x 867 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016).....	29, 34
<i>United States v. Gurr</i> , 471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	37, 39
<i>United States v. Hassanshabhi</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	21, 35
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) .....	39
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 2016 WL 471943 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016) .....	30
<i>United States v. Himmelwright</i> , 551 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>United States v. Humphries</i> , 308 F. App'x 892 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	42
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 584 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 302 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , 477 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	16

<i>United States v. Leininger</i> , 2016 WL 6476310 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2016) .....	37
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>United States v. Linarez-Delgado</i> , 259 F. App'x 506 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 2016 WL 7370030 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2016) .....	30, 33
<i>United States v. McMurray</i> , 747 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 2017 WL 928460 (D. Ariz. Mar. 9, 2017) .....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Molina-Gomez</i> , 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 8138926 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2016) .....	30, 35
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985) .....	17, 18, 24, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Oriakhi</i> , 57 F.3d 1290 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Pickett</i> , 598 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 640 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	42
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 992 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	24, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1972) .....	16, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Rivas</i> , 157 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 45 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 592 F.2d 553 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	31
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014) .....	21
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 815 (D. Md. 2014) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	31

<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	36
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	20, 32
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971) .....	18
<i>United States v. Vega-Barvo</i> , 729 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 2013 WL 885288 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2013) .....	22
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 2013 WL 885170 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2013) .....	22
<i>United States v. Zayyad</i> , 741 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	43

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	1, 42
18 U.S.C. § 554 .....	2, 42
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
22 U.S.C. § 2778 .....	2, 3, 4, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29 .....	18

## Other Authorities

22 C.F.R. §§ 120-130 .....	2, 3, 4
5 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> § 10.5(a) (5th ed. 2012) .....	18
